First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 28 March 2024 at 7 pm.

No. S 269

CENTRAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT 1953

CENTRAL PROVIDENT FUND (NON-RESIDENTIAL PROPERTIES SCHEME) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2024

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 77(1) of the Central Provident Fund Act 1953, the Minister for Manpower, after consulting with the Central Provident Fund Board, makes the following Regulations:

Citation and commencement

1.—(1) These Regulations are the Central Provident Fund (Non-Residential Properties Scheme) (Amendment) Regulations 2024 and, except for regulation 4, come into operation on 1 April 2024.

(2) Regulation 4 is deemed to have come into operation on 31 December 2021.

Amendment of regulation 21

2. In the Central Provident Fund (Non-Residential Properties Scheme) Regulations (Rg 10) (called in these Regulations the principal Regulations), in regulation 21(4)(ii), replace "or (c) of the Act" with "of the Act or a former provision".

Amendment of Schedule

"

3. In the principal Regulations, in the Schedule, after item 2, insert —

2A. Regulation 21(4)(ii)	Section $15(2)(b)$ or (c) of the Act as in]
	force before 1 April 2024	"

Miscellaneous amendments

- 4. In the principal Regulations
 - (a) in regulation 2(1), in the definition of "temporary building", replace "(Cap. 29)" with "1989";
 - (b) in the following provisions, replace "section 27C(1)(iii), 27DA(1)(iii), 27DB(2)(c) or 27E(1)(ii)" with "section 27C(1)(g), 27DA(1)(g), 27DB(2)(c) or 27E(1)(f)":

Regulation 18(b)

Regulation 19(1)(b)

Regulation 20(2)(a)(ii)

Regulation 21(1)(a)(ii) and (4)(b);

(c) in the following provisions, replace "section 27C(1)(i)" wherever it appears with "section 27C(1)(e)":

Regulation 19(4)(a) and (5), definition of "relevant amount", paragraph (a)(ii)

Regulation 21(6), definition of "relevant amount", paragraph (a)(ii);

(d) in the following provisions, replace "section 27DA(1)(i)" wherever it appears with "section 27DA(1)(e)":

Regulation 19(4)(aa) and (5), definition of "relevant amount", paragraph (b)(ii)

Regulation 21(6), definition of "relevant amount", paragraph (b)(ii);

(e) in the following provisions, replace "section 27E(1)(i) of the Act" with "section 27E(1)(e) of the Act":

Regulation 19(4)(b) and (5), definition of "relevant amount", paragraph (c)(ii)

Regulation 21(6), definition of "relevant amount", paragraph (c)(ii);

(f) in regulation 19(4)(b), replace "section 27E(1)(i)(A), (B) or (C)" with "section 27E(1)(e)(i), (ii) or (iii)";

(g) in the following provisions, delete "Cap. 157,":

Regulation 19(5), definition of "net proceeds", paragraph (b)(i)(B)Regulation 21(6), definition of "net proceeds", paragraph (b)(i)(B);

(*h*) in the following provisions, replace "section 27C(1)(iii)" with "section 27C(1)(g)":

Regulation 19(5), definition of "relevant amount", paragraph (a)

Regulation 21(6), definition of "relevant amount", paragraph (*a*);

(*i*) in the following provisions, replace "section 27DA(1)(iii)" with "section 27DA(1)(g)":

Regulation 19(5), definition of "relevant amount", paragraph (b)

Regulation 21(6), definition of "relevant amount", paragraph (*b*);

(*j*) in the following provisions, replace "section 27E(1)(ii)" with "section 27E(1)(*f*)":

Regulation 19(5), definition of "relevant amount", paragraph (c)

Regulation 21(6), definition of "relevant amount", paragraph (*c*);

(k) in regulation 21(1)(b)(ii), replace "(Cap. 152)" with "1966"; and

(*l*) in regulation 22(1), replace "27E(2)(ii)" with "27E(2)(*e*)".

[G.N. Nos. S 254/2007; S 511/2007; S 585/2007; S 705/2007; S 446/2009; S 734/2011; S 693/2012; S 748/2013; S 238/2015; S 653/2016; S 370/2019; S 219/2021; S 131/2022] Made on 28 March 2024.

NG CHEE KHERN Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Manpower, Singapore.

[Plg&Pol/CPFPol/Legis/CPFSL/2024; AG/LEGIS/SL/36/2020/17 Vol. 1]

(To be presented to Parliament under section 78(2) of the Central Provident Fund Act 1953).